3/15/2021 10:54:33 AM

599
DESIGN

3630 OSAGE STREET
DENVER, CO 80211
720.512.3437

15 MARCH 2021

TRIUMPH DEVELOPMENT

NORTH MAIN APARTMENTS

MIDDLE CREEK LOT 3

PROJECT TEAM

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT LOCATION

1"=400'

OWNER

TRIUMPH DEVELOPMENT WEST
12 VAIL RD, SUITE 700
VAIL, COLORADO 81657

970-688-5057

CIVIL

ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.

ARCHITECTURE

359 DESIGN, LLC
3630 OSAGE STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80211

TRAFFIC CONSULTANT
MCDOWELL ENGINEERING, LLC.

34510 HIGHWAY 6, UNIT A-9 PO BOX 4259

EDWARDS, COLORADO 81632

LANDSCAPE
OUTSIDE L.A.

BOULDER, COLORADO

303-517-9256

GEOHAZARD CONSULTANT

CESARE, INC.

EAGLE, COLORADO 81631

7108 SOUTH ALTON WAY - BUILDING B
CENTENNIAL, COLORADO 80112

DRAWING ABBREVIATIONS

AB

ACT

AFF
ALUM
AP
APPROX
ARCH
ASSOC

ANCHOR BOLT
ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUMINUM

ACCESS PANEL
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECTURE
ASSOCIATED

BOARD

BUILDING

BLOCK

BOTTOM OF

BOTTOM

BEARING

BASEMENT
CONTROL JOINT
CENTERLINE
CEILING

CLEAR

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COLUMN

CONCRETE
CONTINUOUS
COVER

CONCRETE PAVER
CARPET

CERAMIC TILE
CENTER

DETENTION EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR
DETENTION
DEMOLITION
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DETENTION GRAB BAR
DOOR

DRAWING

EACH

EXPANSION JOINT
ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR

EQUAL

EQUIPMENT

EPOXY RESIN
EXTERIOR

FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FINISH

FIRE RESISTANT TREATED
FLOOR

FOOD SERVICE
FOOT

FOOTING

FUTURE

GUAGE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS

GRADE

GYPSUM BOARD
HOLLOW CORE
HEIGHT

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
INTERIOR
INSULTATION
JANITOR

JOIST

LAVATORY
MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL

OPG
OPOI
INSTALLED
OPCI
INSTALLED

MEMBRANE
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM

MOISTURE RESISTANT
METAL

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE
OVERALL

OVERALL MASONRY

ON CENTER

OVERHEAD

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
OVERFLOW SCUPPER
OPENING

OWNER PROVIDED OWNER

OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR

PRECAST
PREFINISHED

PANEL JOINT

PLATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLUMBING

PANEL

PRESSURE TREATED
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
REINFORCED
REQUIRED

REVISED

ROOF DRAIN

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING
SECURE PANEL ACCESS
SEALED CONCRETE
SCHEDULED
SECURITY

SECTION

SHEET

SHOWER

SINK

SPECIFICATIONS
STAINLESS STEEL
STEEL

STIFFENER
STRUCTURAL

TONGUE AND GROOVE
TOP OF

TOP OF FOOTING
TOILET PAPER HOLDER
TUBE STEEL

TYPICAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VARIES

VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
VERTICAL

VERIFY IN FIELD

VINYL TILE

VENT THROUGH ROOF
VINYL WALL COVERING
WITH

WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WINDOW
WATERPROOF

WALL TYPE

WELDED WIRE FABRIC

MATERIALS

CONCRETE/ PRECAST
CONCRETE

‘ ‘:‘ ‘ SOIL

SAND, EIFS FINISH COAT,
OR CEMENT PLASTER

STUCCO

SIDING

PAVERS

FIBERGLASS SOUND
BATT INSULATION

CELLULOSE
INSULATION

POLYISOCYANURATE
INSULATION BOARD

CLOSED CELL
POLYURETHANE
SPRAY INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR
GYPSUM
SHEATHING

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. LARGE SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN
OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS. SPECIFICATIONS GOVERN ALL

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
2. CONTRACTOR TO ISSUE COMPLETE SET OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

TO EACH OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS FOR COORDINATION OF THEIR
WORK AND DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE - ALL DRAWINGS MUST BE
REVIEWED BY EACH TRADE AND IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND AN
RFI'IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

3. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND COMPYING WITH

ALL PERMITS.

4. THEIR SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS WHERE A
MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED. WHERE THE TERM "OR EQUAL" IS
USED THE ARCHITECT SHALL DETERMINE EQUALITY BASED ON
INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR VIA A
DOCUMENTED SUBSTITUTION REQUEST.

5. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL REINFORCING AND
STRUCTURAL INFORMATION.

6. ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND NON-STRUCTURAL
SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS AND ELEMENTS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED

TO STRUCTURES, INCLUDING SUPPORTING STRUCTURES AND
ATTACHMENTS, AND NON-BUILDING STRUCTURES THAT ARE
SUPPORTED BY OTHER STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS PER IBC 2015, CHAPTER 16 AND ASCE 7-02, SECTION

9.6 COORDINATE COMPONENT DESIGN WITH ARCHITECT AND
MECHANICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

7. WHERE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED DETAILS DIFFER FROM
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY
AND SUBMIT RFI TO ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

8. ALL RESTROOM INTERIOR WALL PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH
SOUND BATT-INSULATION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

9. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN BUILD SECURITY

SYSTEM, COORDINATION WITH OWNER.

10. SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION TO BE INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED IN ADHERANCE WITH ALL APPICABLE CODES

11. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD, GRID LINE, FACE OF
MASONRY OR CONCRETE, U.N.O.

12. WHERE "CLEAR" IS CALLED OUT ON A DIMENSION , PROVIDE
DIMENSION FROM FACE OF FINISH TO FACE OF FINISH.

13. FURNITURE IS NOT IN CONTRACT, U.N.O. AND SHOWN FOR

REFERENCE ONLY.
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12-15-3B: Within Housing (H) Districts:

For residential uses, the total square footage of all horizontal areas on all levels of a structure, as measured to the outside
face of the sheathing of the exterior walls (i.e., not including exterior wall finishes). Floor area shall include, but not be
limited to, elevator shafts and stairwells at each level, lofts, fireplaces, bay windows, mechanical spaces, vents and
chases, storage areas, and other similar areas. Garages; attics; vaulted or open to below spaces; basements; crawl
spaces; and roofed or covered decks, porches, terraces, or patios shall be included as floor area; except the horizontal
areas of a structure as set forth herein shall then be deducted from the calculation of GRFA. TOWN STAMP

a. GRFA shall be calculated by measuring the total square footage of a building as set forth in the definition above.
Excluded areas as set forth herein, shall then each be deducted from the total square footage.

(1) Common Spaces: All or part of the following spaces, provided such spaces are common spaces:
(A) Common hallways, stairways, elevator shafts and airlocks.
(B) Common lobby areas.
(C) Common enclosed recreation facilities.
(D) Common heating, cooling or ventilation systems, solar rock storage areas, or other mechanical systems.
(E) Common closet and storage areas, providing access to such areas is from common hallways only.
(F) Meeting and convention facilities. D E S I G N
(G) Office space, provided such space is used exclusively for the management and operation of on site facilities.
(H) Floor area to be used in a Type Ill "employee housing unit (EHU)" as defined and restricted by chapter 13.

() Common enclosed garages to accommodate on site parking requirements
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PEC - LEVEL 03 GRFA

3/64" = 1'-0"

PEC - LEVEL 02 GRFA

3/64" = 1'-0"

12-15-3B: Within Housing (H) Districts:

For residential uses, the total square footage of all horizontal areas on all levels of a structure, as measured to the outside
face of the sheathing of the exterior walls (i.e., not including exterior wall finishes). Floor area shall include, but not be
limited to, elevator shafts and stairwells at each level, lofts, fireplaces, bay windows, mechanical spaces, vents and
chases, storage areas, and other similar areas. Garages; attics; vaulted or open to below spaces; basements; crawl
spaces; and roofed or covered decks, porches, terraces, or patios shall be included as floor area; except the horizontal
areas of a structure as set forth herein shall then be deducted from the calculation of GRFA.

a. GRFA shall be calculated by measuring the total square footage of a building as set forth in the definition above.
Excluded areas as set forth herein, shall then each be deducted from the total square footage.

(1) Common Spaces: All or part of the following spaces, provided such spaces are common spaces:
(A) Common hallways, stairways, elevator shafts and airlocks.
(B) Common lobby areas.
(C) Common enclosed recreation facilities.
(D) Common heating, cooling or ventilation systems, solar rock storage areas, or other mechanical systems.
(E) Common closet and storage areas, providing access to such areas is from common hallways only.
(F) Meeting and convention facilities.
(G) Office space, provided such space is used exclusively for the management and operation of on site facilities.
(H) Floor area to be used in a Type Ill "employee housing unit (EHU)" as defined and restricted by chapter 13.
(I) Common enclosed garages to accommodate on site parking requirements

*ALLOWABLE GRFA PER PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION APPROVAL

1B/ 1ba

2B/ 1ba

2B / 2ba

COMMON SPACE - AMENITY (DEDUCTED)

COMMON SPACE - STORAGE (DEDUCTED)

COMMON SPACE - CIRCULATION (DEDUCTED)

LEVEL 03 // AREAS

LEVEL 02 /| AREAS

TOWN STAMP

DESIGN

3630 OSAGE
STREET
DENVER, CO 80211
720.512.3437

DISCIPLINE STAMP

NORTH MAIN APARTMENTS

REVISIONS
No. Description Date
PROJECT NUMBER
ISSUE DATE 15 MARCH 2021
ISSUE
TRIUMPH
DEVELOPMENT
SHEET TITLE
GRFA

CALCULATIONS

SHEET NO.

AQ.22




3/15/2021 10:56:23 AM

PEC - LEVEL 05 GRFA

3/64" = 1'-0"
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12-15-3B: Within Housing (H) Districts:

For residential uses, the total square footage of all horizontal areas on all levels of a structure, as measured to the outside
face of the sheathing of the exterior walls (i.e., not including exterior wall finishes). Floor area shall include, but not be
limited to, elevator shafts and stairwells at each level, lofts, fireplaces, bay windows, mechanical spaces, vents and
chases, storage areas, and other similar areas. Garages; attics; vaulted or open to below spaces; basements; crawl
spaces; and roofed or covered decks, porches, terraces, or patios shall be included as floor area; except the horizontal
areas of a structure as set forth herein shall then be deducted from the calculation of GRFA.

a. GRFA shall be calculated by measuring the total square footage of a building as set forth in the definition above.
Excluded areas as set forth herein, shall then each be deducted from the total square footage.

(1) Common Spaces: All or part of the following spaces, provided such spaces are common spaces:
(A) Common hallways, stairways, elevator shafts and airlocks.
(B) Common lobby areas.
(C) Common enclosed recreation facilities.
(D) Common heating, cooling or ventilation systems, solar rock storage areas, or other mechanical systems.
(E) Common closet and storage areas, providing access to such areas is from common hallways only.
(F) Meeting and convention facilities.
(G) Office space, provided such space is used exclusively for the management and operation of on site facilities.
(H) Floor area to be used in a Type Ill "employee housing unit (EHU)" as defined and restricted by chapter 13.
(I) Common enclosed garages to accommodate on site parking requirements
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, 12. ENSURE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE 21. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, U.N.O. 27. WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT WALLS SHALL LAP A
U.N.O. DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETETECTOR IS 22. ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MIN. OF 2" HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY PER IRC
2. ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL IN A CENTRALLY LOCATED STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH LUMINAIRES R703.2. POLYMER BASED WRB'S SHALL LAP 6" MIN.
OF STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH COMMON AREA PER IRC R314.6 AND NFPA 720 AND BE IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS TO RATED FOR THESE HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.
GRIDLINES FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT DRAWINGS INTERCONNECTED PER IRC R314.4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATIONS PER NEC 410.10. 28. CONFER WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO
3. KEYNOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH DRAWING SHEET PLACED NOT LESS THAN 3' FROM A BATHROOM DOOR WHEN 23. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL REVEIVE BATTERY DETERMINE IF RADON CONTROL METHODS ARE
4. ALL INTERIOR WALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "TYPE Als" 13. THE BATHROOM CONTAINS A TUB OR SHOWER. PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR NEW
WHICH INCLUDE SOUND BATT INSULATION, U.N.O. 14. FLOOR LEVELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR TILE AND WOOD BATTERY BACKUP AND ALL ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO IRC
5.  ALL CLOSETS TO INCLUDE SHELF & ROD RE: INTERIOR INSTALLATIONS THAT OCCUR AT SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER NFPA 720. APPENDIX F.
DRAWINGS CONDITIONS 24. SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING 6" WITHIN THE FIRST 29. ON WOOD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, FILL VOIDS AT THE
6. FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY 15. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS, 10' PER IRC R401.3. SLOPE EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND OTHER UNDERSIDE OF TUBS AND SHOWER PANS WITH
7. REFER TO SHEET A1.70 FOR UNIT PLANS CRAWLSPACES, AND FLOORS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 2% PER IRC R311.3. INSULATION FOR ACOUSTIC DAMPENING.
8. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED PER THE 2015 IECC 25. LAP SIDING: PLANK BUTT JOINTS SHOULD BE TIGHT AND 30. PROVIDE GLASS MAT GYP BD BACKING, FIBER-
AND FOR DESIGNATIONS OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 16. USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL GARAGE CEILINGS OCCUR ONLY AT STUDS OVER A 6" WIDE PIECE OF FLASHING REINFORCED GYP BD, FIBER-CEMENT BOARD OR TOWN STAMP
9. REFER TO THE A4 SERIES FOR ALL BUILDING 17. ALL CEILINGS TO BE GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O. LAPPED 1" OVER THE PLANK BELOW. FLASHING SHOULD BE FIBER MAT REINFORCED CEMENT BOARD BACKER
SECTIONS 18. COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS DOORS WITH ALL OF A DURABLE WATERPROOF MATERIAL SUCH AS WINDOW PANELS AT TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.
10. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR DOOR AND WINDOW FINAL MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT FLASHING OR POLYOLEFIN WRB. 31. RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
INFORMATION 19. GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE 26. ENSURE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED FOR ZERO
11. REFER TO INTERIORS DRAWINGS FOR FINISH THERE IS A GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR MORE WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT AND SEALED AIR
INFORMATION AND SCHEDULES 20. RE: DETAIL XXXXX FOR TYPICAL DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER IS PROVIDED PER IRC R703.7.3. TIGHT.
BLOCKING AT VERTICAL CHASES AT INTERMEDIATE FLOORS AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR STUCCO. POLYMER-BASED WRB'S 32. PROVIDE CLASS | VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRADE IN
AND ROOF/CEILING INTERSECTIONS. RE: XXXXX FOR TYPICAL ARE EQUIVALENT TO GRADE D PAPER. CRAWL SPACE. LAP UP FOUNDATION WALL MINIMUM 6"
DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE BLOCKING AT SOFFITS. AND TAPE AND SEAM.
=== 1= == | == =] | = = D= = =] | = = = D = == D = =] | = =] = [ == | = D = =] = D= | = [ == = = | == = =] | = =] = [ == = D = =] == = = D = =] [ = =] | = [ == =] [ == =] = =] | = T = = [ = [ =] = =] = =] = [ 1= =] = =] = [ | =] | |=—] |
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

N

10.

11.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD,
U.N.O.

ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE
OF STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH
GRIDLINES FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT DRAWINGS
KEYNOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH DRAWING SHEET
ALL INTERIOR WALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "TYPE Als"
WHICH INCLUDE SOUND BATT INSULATION, U.N.O.

ALL CLOSETS TO INCLUDE SHELF & ROD RE: INTERIOR
DRAWINGS

FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

REFER TO SHEET A1.70 FOR UNIT PLANS

REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
AND FOR DESIGNATIONS OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS.
REFER TO THE A4 SERIES FOR ALL BUILDING
SECTIONS

REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR DOOR AND WINDOW
INFORMATION

REFER TO INTERIORS DRAWINGS FOR FINISH
INFORMATION AND SCHEDULES

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

ENSURE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE
DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETETECTOR IS
INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL IN A CENTRALLY LOCATED
COMMON AREA PER IRC R314.6 AND NFPA 720 AND BE
INTERCONNECTED PER IRC R314.4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
PLACED NOT LESS THAN 3' FROM A BATHROOM DOOR WHEN
THE BATHROOM CONTAINS A TUB OR SHOWER.

FLOOR LEVELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR TILE AND WOOD
INSTALLATIONS THAT OCCUR AT SLAB ON GRADE
CONDITIONS

ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS,
CRAWLSPACES, AND FLOORS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR
ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED PER THE 2015 IECC

USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL GARAGE CEILINGS
ALL CEILINGS TO BE GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS DOORS WITH ALL
FINAL MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT

GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE
THERE IS A GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR MORE

RE: DETAIL XXXXX FOR TYPICAL DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE
BLOCKING AT VERTICAL CHASES AT INTERMEDIATE FLOORS
AND ROOF/CEILING INTERSECTIONS. RE: XXXXX FOR TYPICAL
DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE BLOCKING AT SOFFITS.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, U.N.O.
ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF
STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH LUMINAIRES
IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS TO RATED FOR THESE
LOCATIONS PER NEC 410.10.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL REVEIVE BATTERY
PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH
BATTERY BACKUP AND ALL ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER NFPA 720.

SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING 6" WITHIN THE FIRST
10' PER IRC R401.3. SLOPE EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND OTHER
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 2% PER IRC R311.3.

LAP SIDING: PLANK BUTT JOINTS SHOULD BE TIGHT AND
OCCUR ONLY AT STUDS OVER A 6" WIDE PIECE OF FLASHING
LAPPED 1" OVER THE PLANK BELOW. FLASHING SHOULD BE
OF A DURABLE WATERPROOF MATERIAL SUCH AS WINDOW
FLASHING OR POLYOLEFIN WRB.

ENSURE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER
WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER IS PROVIDED PER IRC R703.7.3.
AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR STUCCO. POLYMER-BASED WRB'S
ARE EQUIVALENT TO GRADE D PAPER.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT WALLS SHALL LAP A
MIN. OF 2" HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY PER IRC
R703.2. POLYMER BASED WRB'S SHALL LAP 6" MIN.
HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.

CONFER WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO
DETERMINE IF RADON CONTROL METHODS ARE
REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR NEW
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO IRC
APPENDIX F.

ON WOOD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, FILL VOIDS AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF TUBS AND SHOWER PANS WITH
INSULATION FOR ACOUSTIC DAMPENING.

PROVIDE GLASS MAT GYP BD BACKING, FIBER-
REINFORCED GYP BD, FIBER-CEMENT BOARD OR
FIBER MAT REINFORCED CEMENT BOARD BACKER
PANELS AT TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.

RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED FOR ZERO
CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT AND SEALED AIR
TIGHT.

PROVIDE CLASS | VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRADE IN
CRAWL SPACE. LAP UP FOUNDATION WALL MINIMUM 6"
AND TAPE AND SEAM.
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD,
U.N.O.

2.  ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE
OF STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH
GRIDLINES FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT DRAWINGS

3. KEYNOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH DRAWING SHEET

4. ALL INTERIOR WALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "TYPE Als"
WHICH INCLUDE SOUND BATT INSULATION, U.N.O.

5. ALL CLOSETS TO INCLUDE SHELF & ROD RE: INTERIOR

DRAWINGS

FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

REFER TO SHEET A1.70 FOR UNIT PLANS

REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AND FOR DESIGNATIONS OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS.

9. REFER TO THE A4 SERIES FOR ALL BUILDING
SECTIONS

10. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR DOOR AND WINDOW
INFORMATION

11. REFER TO INTERIORS DRAWINGS FOR FINISH

N

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

19.

ENSURE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE
DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETETECTOR IS
INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL IN A CENTRALLY LOCATED
COMMON AREA PER IRC R314.6 AND NFPA 720 AND BE
INTERCONNECTED PER IRC R314.4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
PLACED NOT LESS THAN 3' FROM A BATHROOM DOOR WHEN
THE BATHROOM CONTAINS A TUB OR SHOWER.

FLOOR LEVELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR TILE AND WOOD
INSTALLATIONS THAT OCCUR AT SLAB ON GRADE
CONDITIONS

ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS,
CRAWLSPACES, AND FLOORS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR
ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED PER THE 2015 IECC

USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL GARAGE CEILINGS
ALL CEILINGS TO BE GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS DOORS WITH ALL
FINAL MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT

GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE
THERE IS A GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR MORE

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, U.N.O.
ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF
STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH LUMINAIRES
IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS TO RATED FOR THESE
LOCATIONS PER NEC 410.10.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL REVEIVE BATTERY
PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH
BATTERY BACKUP AND ALL ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER NFPA 720.

SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING 6" WITHIN THE FIRST
10' PER IRC R401.3. SLOPE EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND OTHER
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 2% PER IRC R311.3.

LAP SIDING: PLANK BUTT JOINTS SHOULD BE TIGHT AND
OCCUR ONLY AT STUDS OVER A 6" WIDE PIECE OF FLASHING
LAPPED 1" OVER THE PLANK BELOW. FLASHING SHOULD BE
OF A DURABLE WATERPROOF MATERIAL SUCH AS WINDOW
FLASHING OR POLYOLEFIN WRB.

ENSURE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER
WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT WALLS SHALL LAP A
MIN. OF 2" HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY PER IRC
R703.2. POLYMER BASED WRB'S SHALL LAP 6" MIN.
HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.

CONFER WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO
DETERMINE IF RADON CONTROL METHODS ARE
REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR NEW
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO IRC
APPENDIX F.

ON WOOD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, FILL VOIDS AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF TUBS AND SHOWER PANS WITH
INSULATION FOR ACOUSTIC DAMPENING.

PROVIDE GLASS MAT GYP BD BACKING, FIBER-
REINFORCED GYP BD, FIBER-CEMENT BOARD OR
FIBER MAT REINFORCED CEMENT BOARD BACKER
PANELS AT TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.

RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED FOR ZERO
CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT AND SEALED AIR

PEC - LEVEL 02

3/32"=1'-0"

INFORMATION AND SCHEDULES 20. RE: DETAIL XXXXX FOR TYPICAL DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER IS PROVIDED PER IRC R703.7.3. TIGHT.
BLOCKING AT VERTICAL CHASES AT INTERMEDIATE FLOORS AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR STUCCO. POLYMER-BASED WRB'S 32. PROVIDE CLASS | VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRADE IN
AND ROOF/CEILING INTERSECTIONS. RE: XXXXX FOR TYPICAL ARE EQUIVALENT TO GRADE D PAPER. CRAWL SPACE. LAP UP FOUNDATION WALL MINIMUM 6"
DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE BLOCKING AT SOFFITS. AND TAPE AND SEAM.
A== = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = === == == = = == == = === ]
T N —} T —
. = R T
T —_— Ll L1 % _
L ' PASSIVE — il
i 5 ik RECREATION —
. | AREA — ==
3 i 7 == =
] i TR Jp— -
n - —=
[eXe} B Ny . s
) o Q% ~_ =
g - = e
D 035 \‘ A
( ) / S — _
o a) 2\ I RN =
. ] ] Q ) g . ‘
0:8 v [ O LOUNGE / O ] \ B —
/ $< i O 0o ' - i R -
Q LT L
%) Uit D
S i &l 39 C_ = & ) N T —
/ ' o - 55 / / Dl —
L 0 / SN —
. S S i &I T ] & itlill]
. \ N sl iy
. 9k f\ 1 @, 5 o @ —I=ll=
/ =@ i \ 1
| \ i i @ / |
0 T - i il / |
0 = < S -
, I N 5 & I
. / | °
/ o ~ * -
J . Wl LT O N | ’
g = . i @ \ I
/ - |
= s - . [
o - — . A ‘ °
A _
/ o — - | , y ‘
. R S | '
L.. R R L \ I
S -——. ° =
e o e Y - .. ] _ l :
LY - ~—
— .. I -~ _ | |
® e Y - -
— . e ~ (]
—— o e ~ — .
- e L ] § ‘
® o — ~
® 9 — \
T . ® o, e — |
——— ® o ~
———— P, . ~— — ‘ 0
L4 — ° e ~ ‘ 0
L Y ~
.. oo |
\ b L ] h - ~ ‘ I
.
\ .. ~— i [}
\ [ ° h - ~ ‘
~ .. T~ |
\ - o ~ - \ :
\ o . ~ — -~ ‘
\ hd L ] h — ~ ‘
.. . ~ | .
- .. - -~ | *
=~ T~ | I
\ LIPS R - ~ - [ ]
\ . - J .
[ J
\ . I
[ ]
\ .
.
[
.
C [ J
\
.
.

TOWN STAMP

3630 OSAGE
STREET
DENVER, CO 80211
720.512.3437

DISCIPLINE STAMP

NORTH MAIN APARTMENTS

REVISIONS

No.

Description

Date

PROJECT NUMBER

ISSUE DATE

15 MARCH 2021

ISSUE

TRIUMPH

DEVELOPMENT

SHEET TITLE

OVERALL SECOND

FLOOR PLAN

SHEET NO.

Al.20




3/15/2021 2:39:04 AM

PEC - LEVEL 03

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD,
U.N.O.

2.  ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE
OF STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH
GRIDLINES FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT DRAWINGS

3. KEYNOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH DRAWING SHEET

4. ALL INTERIOR WALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "TYPE Als"
WHICH INCLUDE SOUND BATT INSULATION, U.N.O.

5. ALL CLOSETS TO INCLUDE SHELF & ROD RE: INTERIOR

DRAWINGS

FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

REFER TO SHEET A1.70 FOR UNIT PLANS

REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AND FOR DESIGNATIONS OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS.

9. REFER TO THE A4 SERIES FOR ALL BUILDING
SECTIONS

10. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR DOOR AND WINDOW
INFORMATION

11. REFER TO INTERIORS DRAWINGS FOR FINISH
INFORMATION AND SCHEDULES

N

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

ENSURE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE
DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETETECTOR IS
INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL IN A CENTRALLY LOCATED
COMMON AREA PER IRC R314.6 AND NFPA 720 AND BE
INTERCONNECTED PER IRC R314.4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
PLACED NOT LESS THAN 3' FROM A BATHROOM DOOR WHEN
THE BATHROOM CONTAINS A TUB OR SHOWER.

FLOOR LEVELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR TILE AND WOOD
INSTALLATIONS THAT OCCUR AT SLAB ON GRADE
CONDITIONS

ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS,
CRAWLSPACES, AND FLOORS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR
ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED PER THE 2015 IECC

USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL GARAGE CEILINGS
ALL CEILINGS TO BE GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS DOORS WITH ALL
FINAL MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT

GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE
THERE IS A GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR MORE

RE: DETAIL XXXXX FOR TYPICAL DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE
BLOCKING AT VERTICAL CHASES AT INTERMEDIATE FLOORS
AND ROOF/CEILING INTERSECTIONS. RE: XXXXX FOR TYPICAL
DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE BLOCKING AT SOFFITS.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, U.N.O.
ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF
STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH LUMINAIRES
IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS TO RATED FOR THESE
LOCATIONS PER NEC 410.10.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL REVEIVE BATTERY
PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH
BATTERY BACKUP AND ALL ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER NFPA 720.

SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING 6" WITHIN THE FIRST
10' PER IRC R401.3. SLOPE EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND OTHER
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 2% PER IRC R311.3.

LAP SIDING: PLANK BUTT JOINTS SHOULD BE TIGHT AND
OCCUR ONLY AT STUDS OVER A 6" WIDE PIECE OF FLASHING
LAPPED 1" OVER THE PLANK BELOW. FLASHING SHOULD BE
OF A DURABLE WATERPROOF MATERIAL SUCH AS WINDOW
FLASHING OR POLYOLEFIN WRB.

ENSURE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER
WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER IS PROVIDED PER IRC R703.7.3.
AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR STUCCO. POLYMER-BASED WRB'S
ARE EQUIVALENT TO GRADE D PAPER.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT WALLS SHALL LAP A
MIN. OF 2" HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY PER IRC
R703.2. POLYMER BASED WRB'S SHALL LAP 6" MIN.
HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.

CONFER WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO
DETERMINE IF RADON CONTROL METHODS ARE
REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR NEW
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO IRC
APPENDIX F.

ON WOOD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, FILL VOIDS AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF TUBS AND SHOWER PANS WITH
INSULATION FOR ACOUSTIC DAMPENING.

PROVIDE GLASS MAT GYP BD BACKING, FIBER-
REINFORCED GYP BD, FIBER-CEMENT BOARD OR
FIBER MAT REINFORCED CEMENT BOARD BACKER
PANELS AT TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.

RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED FOR ZERO
CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT AND SEALED AIR
TIGHT.

PROVIDE CLASS | VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRADE IN
CRAWL SPACE. LAP UP FOUNDATION WALL MINIMUM 6"
AND TAPE AND SEAM.
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PEC - LEVEL 04

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD,

12.

ENSURE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE

21. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, U.N.O. 27. WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT WALLS SHALL LAP A
U.N.O. DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETETECTOR IS 22. ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MIN. OF 2" HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY PER IRC
2. ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL IN A CENTRALLY LOCATED STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH LUMINAIRES R703.2. POLYMER BASED WRB'S SHALL LAP 6" MIN.
OF STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH COMMON AREA PER IRC R314.6 AND NFPA 720 AND BE IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS TO RATED FOR THESE HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.
GRIDLINES FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT DRAWINGS INTERCONNECTED PER IRC R314.4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATIONS PER NEC 410.10. 28. CONFER WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO
3. KEYNOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH DRAWING SHEET PLACED NOT LESS THAN 3' FROM A BATHROOM DOOR WHEN 23. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL REVEIVE BATTERY DETERMINE IF RADON CONTROL METHODS ARE
4., ALL INTERIOR WALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "TYPE Als" 13. THE BATHROOM CONTAINS A TUB OR SHOWER. PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR NEW
WHICH INCLUDE SOUND BATT INSULATION, U.N.O. 14. FLOOR LEVELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR TILE AND WOOD BATTERY BACKUP AND ALL ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO IRC
5. ALL CLOSETS TO INCLUDE SHELF & ROD RE: INTERIOR INSTALLATIONS THAT OCCUR AT SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER NFPA 720. APPENDIX F.
DRAWINGS CONDITIONS 24. SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING 6" WITHIN THE FIRST 29. ON WOOD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, FILL VOIDS AT THE
6. FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY 15. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS, 10' PER IRC R401.3. SLOPE EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND OTHER UNDERSIDE OF TUBS AND SHOWER PANS WITH
7. REFER TO SHEET A1.70 FOR UNIT PLANS CRAWLSPACES, AND FLOORS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 2% PER IRC R311.3. INSULATION FOR ACOUSTIC DAMPENING.
8. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED PER THE 2015 IECC 25. LAP SIDING: PLANK BUTT JOINTS SHOULD BE TIGHT AND 30. PROVIDE GLASS MAT GYP BD BACKING, FIBER-
AND FOR DESIGNATIONS OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 16. USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL GARAGE CEILINGS OCCUR ONLY AT STUDS OVER A 6" WIDE PIECE OF FLASHING REINFORCED GYP BD, FIBER-CEMENT BOARD OR
9. REFER TO THE A4 SERIES FOR ALL BUILDING 17. ALL CEILINGS TO BE GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O. LAPPED 1" OVER THE PLANK BELOW. FLASHING SHOULD BE FIBER MAT REINFORCED CEMENT BOARD BACKER
SECTIONS 18. COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS DOORS WITH ALL OF A DURABLE WATERPROOF MATERIAL SUCH AS WINDOW PANELS AT TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.
10. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR DOOR AND WINDOW FINAL MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT FLASHING OR POLYOLEFIN WRB. 31. RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
INFORMATION 19. GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE 26. ENSURE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED FOR ZERO
11. REFER TO INTERIORS DRAWINGS FOR FINISH THERE IS A GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR MORE WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT AND SEALED AIR
INFORMATION AND SCHEDULES 20. RE: DETAIL XXXXX FOR TYPICAL DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER IS PROVIDED PER IRC R703.7.3. TIGHT.
BLOCKING AT VERTICAL CHASES AT INTERMEDIATE FLOORS AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR STUCCO. POLYMER-BASED WRB'S 32. PROVIDE CLASS | VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRADE IN
AND ROOF/CEILING INTERSECTIONS. RE: XXXXX FOR TYPICAL ARE EQUIVALENT TO GRADE D PAPER. CRAWL SPACE. LAP UP FOUNDATION WALL MINIMUM 6"
DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE BLOCKING AT SOFFITS. AND TAPE AND SEAM.
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, 12. ENSURE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE 21. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, U.N.O. 27. WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT WALLS SHALL LAP A
U.N.O. DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETETECTOR IS 22. ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF MIN. OF 2" HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY PER IRC
2. ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL IN A CENTRALLY LOCATED STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH LUMINAIRES R703.2. POLYMER BASED WRB'S SHALL LAP 6" MIN.
OF STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH COMMON AREA PER IRC R314.6 AND NFPA 720 AND BE IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS TO RATED FOR THESE HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.
GRIDLINES FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT DRAWINGS INTERCONNECTED PER IRC R314.4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATIONS PER NEC 410.10. 28. CONFER WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO
3. KEYNOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH DRAWING SHEET PLACED NOT LESS THAN 3' FROM A BATHROOM DOOR WHEN 23. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL REVEIVE BATTERY DETERMINE IF RADON CONTROL METHODS ARE
4. ALL INTERIOR WALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "TYPE Als" 13. THE BATHROOM CONTAINS A TUB OR SHOWER. PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR NEW
WHICH INCLUDE SOUND BATT INSULATION, U.N.O. 14. FLOOR LEVELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR TILE AND WOOD BATTERY BACKUP AND ALL ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO IRC
5. ALL CLOSETS TO INCLUDE SHELF & ROD RE: INTERIOR INSTALLATIONS THAT OCCUR AT SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER NFPA 720. APPENDIX F.
DRAWINGS CONDITIONS 24. SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING 6" WITHIN THE FIRST 29. ON WOOD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, FILL VOIDS AT THE
6. FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY 15. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS, 10' PER IRC R401.3. SLOPE EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND OTHER UNDERSIDE OF TUBS AND SHOWER PANS WITH
7. REFER TO SHEET A1.70 FOR UNIT PLANS CRAWLSPACES, AND FLOORS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 2% PER IRC R311.3. INSULATION FOR ACOUSTIC DAMPENING.
8. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED PER THE 2015 IECC 25. LAP SIDING: PLANK BUTT JOINTS SHOULD BE TIGHT AND 30. PROVIDE GLASS MAT GYP BD BACKING, FIBER-
AND FOR DESIGNATIONS OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS. 16. USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL GARAGE CEILINGS OCCUR ONLY AT STUDS OVER A 6" WIDE PIECE OF FLASHING REINFORCED GYP BD, FIBER-CEMENT BOARD OR TOWN STAMP
9. REFER TO THE A4 SERIES FOR ALL BUILDING 17. ALL CEILINGS TO BE GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O. LAPPED 1" OVER THE PLANK BELOW. FLASHING SHOULD BE FIBER MAT REINFORCED CEMENT BOARD BACKER
SECTIONS 18. COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS DOORS WITH ALL OF A DURABLE WATERPROOF MATERIAL SUCH AS WINDOW PANELS AT TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.
10. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR DOOR AND WINDOW FINAL MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT FLASHING OR POLYOLEFIN WRB. 31. RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
INFORMATION 19. GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE 26. ENSURE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED FOR ZERO
11. REFER TO INTERIORS DRAWINGS FOR FINISH THERE IS A GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR MORE WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT AND SEALED AIR
INFORMATION AND SCHEDULES 20. RE: DETAIL XXXXX FOR TYPICAL DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER IS PROVIDED PER IRC R703.7.3. TIGHT.
BLOCKING AT VERTICAL CHASES AT INTERMEDIATE FLOORS AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR STUCCO. POLYMER-BASED WRB'S 32. PROVIDE CLASS | VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRADE IN
AND ROOF/CEILING INTERSECTIONS. RE: XXXXX FOR TYPICAL ARE EQUIVALENT TO GRADE D PAPER. CRAWL SPACE. LAP UP FOUNDATION WALL MINIMUM 6"
DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE BLOCKING AT SOFFITS. AND TAPE AND SEAM.
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PEC - ROOF LEVEL

3/32" =1-0"

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ROOF TYPES ARE AS FOLLOWS:
A. ROOF TYPE 1: Asphalt Shingle

2. ALL ROOFING SURFACES TO SLOPE 1/4" VERTICAL PER
1'- 0" HORIZONTAL MINIMUM, U.N.O.

3. HATCHING INDICATES AREAS WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE
SURFACE SLOPE IS ACHIEVED WITH TAPERED
INSULATION. THE ROOF SURFACE SLOPE IN AREAS
WITHOUT HATCHING IS ACHIEVED WITH SLOPING
STRUCTURE.

4. TOP OF INSULATION HEIGHTS, HIGH POINTS AND LOW
POINTS, ARE INDICATED AS THE TOP OF ROOF
SURFACE ABOVE THE ROOF DRAIN(S). (I.E. + 3.5"
WHERE HIGH POINT OF ROOF DRAIN SUMP IS +0"

5. REFER TO SHEET A5.XX FOR TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS.

6. ALL ROOF TOP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND/OR
PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SHOWN FOR INFORMATION
ONLY. REFERENCE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
SPECIFIC DESIGN INFORMATION.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

PROVIDE WALKWAY PROTECTION TO MAJOR
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT
AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SERVICE ACCESS.
WALKWAY PROTECTION IS INDICATED AS A GENERAL
LAYOUT AND MAY NOT SHOW ALL FINAL LOCATIONS OF
ALL EQUIPMENT.

EXISTING ROOFS TO REMAIN, U.N.O.

REFERENCE DEMOLITION PLANS AND SECTIONS.
AREAS ON ROOF PLANS THAT ARE NOT SHADED WITH
A HATCH INDICATE THE LIGHTER COLOR ASPHALT
SHINGLES PER PZC APPROVAL - BASIS OF DESIGN:
CERTAINTEED LANDMARK SERIES

LIGHT SHINGLES: CERTAINTEED LANDMARK
COBBLESTONE GRAY

DARK SHINGLES: CERTAINTEED LANDMARD PEWTER
PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTERS WITH HEAT TRACE
TO BE PROVIDED ON ALL EAVES AS SHOWN, REFER TO
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR POWER LOCATIONS

16.

17.

18.

19.

SNOWGUARD BASIS OF DESIGN IS ROCKY MOUNTAIN
SNOW GUARDS, INC. RG10 POWDER COATED
ALUMINUM CLEAT PAINTED TO MATCH COLOR OF
SHINGLES - SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS AND
COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER FOR TYPICAL
SPACING

ROOF VENTS TO BE INSTALLED MIN. 24" AWAY FROM
VALLEYS TO AVOID CONFLICT OF VENT AND VALLEY
FLASHINGS.

PROVIDE GUTTER GUARDS TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS PER IWUIC
506.4.

ALL ROOF PENETRATION FLASHING TO BE PER
CERTAINTEED MFR. ROOF SHINGLE INSTALLATION
GUIDLINES AND DETAILING. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO ALL PLUMBING VENTS, B VENTS,
CONCENTRIC VENTS, MECHANICAL VENTS AND
EXHAUST VENTS. ALL COMBUSTIBLE CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED. TERMINATE
GAS VENTS PER IMC 802.6 AND PLUMBING VENTS PER
IPC 903.1. INCREASE HEIGHT TERMINATION ABOVE
HIGHEST ANTICIPATED SNOW LEVEL.
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2'-0"

L

12| _ 2||

L 4 -11"

5.5

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD,
U.N.O.

2.  ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE
OF STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH
GRIDLINES FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT DRAWINGS

3. KEYNOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH DRAWING SHEET

4. ALL INTERIOR WALL PARTITION TYPES ARE "TYPE Als"
WHICH INCLUDE SOUND BATT INSULATION, U.N.O.

5. ALL CLOSETS TO INCLUDE SHELF & ROD RE: INTERIOR

DRAWINGS

FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

REFER TO SHEET A1.70 FOR UNIT PLANS

REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AND FOR DESIGNATIONS OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS.

9. REFER TO THE A4 SERIES FOR ALL BUILDING
SECTIONS

10. REFER TO THE A2 SERIES FOR DOOR AND WINDOW
INFORMATION

11. REFER TO INTERIORS DRAWINGS FOR FINISH
INFORMATION AND SCHEDULES

N

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

ENSURE A HARDWIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SMOKE
DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETETECTOR IS
INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL IN A CENTRALLY LOCATED
COMMON AREA PER IRC R314.6 AND NFPA 720 AND BE
INTERCONNECTED PER IRC R314.4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE
PLACED NOT LESS THAN 3' FROM A BATHROOM DOOR WHEN
THE BATHROOM CONTAINS A TUB OR SHOWER.

FLOOR LEVELING MAY BE REQUIRED FOR TILE AND WOOD
INSTALLATIONS THAT OCCUR AT SLAB ON GRADE
CONDITIONS

ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS,
CRAWLSPACES, AND FLOORS EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR
ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED PER THE 2015 IECC

USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON ALL GARAGE CEILINGS
ALL CEILINGS TO BE GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O.
COORDINATE LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS DOORS WITH ALL
FINAL MECHANCIAL EQUIPMENT

GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE
THERE IS A GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR MORE

RE: DETAIL XXXXX FOR TYPICAL DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE
BLOCKING AT VERTICAL CHASES AT INTERMEDIATE FLOORS
AND ROOF/CEILING INTERSECTIONS. RE: XXXXX FOR TYPICAL
DRAFT STOPPING/FIRE BLOCKING AT SOFFITS.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM FACE OF STUD, U.N.O.
ALL GRIDLINES ALIGN WITH FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF
STRUCTURE U.N.O. GRIDLINES DO NOT MATCH LUMINAIRES
IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS TO RATED FOR THESE
LOCATIONS PER NEC 410.10.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL REVEIVE BATTERY
PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH
BATTERY BACKUP AND ALL ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER NFPA 720.

SLOPE GRADE AWAY FROM BUILDING 6" WITHIN THE FIRST
10' PER IRC R401.3. SLOPE EXTERIOR LANDINGS AND OTHER
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES 2% PER IRC R311.3.

LAP SIDING: PLANK BUTT JOINTS SHOULD BE TIGHT AND
OCCUR ONLY AT STUDS OVER A 6" WIDE PIECE OF FLASHING
LAPPED 1" OVER THE PLANK BELOW. FLASHING SHOULD BE
OF A DURABLE WATERPROOF MATERIAL SUCH AS WINDOW
FLASHING OR POLYOLEFIN WRB.

ENSURE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER
WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO
LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER IS PROVIDED PER IRC R703.7.3.
AS UNDERLAYMENT FOR STUCCO. POLYMER-BASED WRB'S
ARE EQUIVALENT TO GRADE D PAPER.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER AT WALLS SHALL LAP A
MIN. OF 2" HORIZONTALLY AND 6" VERTICALLY PER IRC
R703.2. POLYMER BASED WRB'S SHALL LAP 6" MIN.
HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.

CONFER WITH AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION TO
DETERMINE IF RADON CONTROL METHODS ARE
REQUIRED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE FOR NEW
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO IRC
APPENDIX F.

ON WOOD FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, FILL VOIDS AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF TUBS AND SHOWER PANS WITH
INSULATION FOR ACOUSTIC DAMPENING.

PROVIDE GLASS MAT GYP BD BACKING, FIBER-
REINFORCED GYP BD, FIBER-CEMENT BOARD OR
FIBER MAT REINFORCED CEMENT BOARD BACKER
PANELS AT TUB AND SHOWER AREAS.

RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED FOR ZERO
CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT AND SEALED AIR
TIGHT.

PROVIDE CLASS | VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRADE IN
CRAWL SPACE. LAP UP FOUNDATION WALL MINIMUM 6"
AND TAPE AND SEAM.
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DOWNSPOUT

/— SOLAR PANELS

SNOW GAURDS

GUTTERS

01

CEMENTITIOUS SIDING:

Northwest Factory Finish - "Walnut"

02

$- CEMENTITIOUS SIDING:

Northwest Factory Finish - "Yellowstone"

&

&
03

STUCCO:

SW 7017 - "Dorian Gray"

&

_ _ TOP LEVEL
8,281'- 6"

o

—

—
_ _ LEVEL 05
8,270' - 6"

o

—

—
_ _ Level 04
8,259' - 6"

o

—

—
_ _ Level 03
8,248' - 6"

o

—

—
_ _ Level 02
8,237'- 6"

o

—

—
_ _ Level 01
8,226' - 6"

o

N

—
_ _ PARKING LEVEL
8,214' - 6"

&
04

STUCCO:

SOUTH ELEVATION

3/32" =1-0"

PRECEDENT & REFERENCE

NORTH DAY LOT

TARNES AVON

TARNES AVON

12 24

$_ SW 7029 - "Agreeable Gray"

05

ASPHALT SHINGLE:

Timberline - "Appalachian Sky"
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01

CEMENTITIOUS SIDING:

Northwest Factory Finish - "Walnut" TOWN STAMP
DOWNSPOUT GUTTERS

CEMENTITIOUS SIDING: 3630 OSAGE

Northwest Factory Finish - "Yellowstone" STREET

DENVER, CO 80211

TOP LEVEL 720.512.3437

8,281" - 6"

&

o

—

—
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ LEVEL 05
8,270'- 6"

o

—

—

S O A EE P 03

o STUCCO:

SW 7017 - "Dorian Gray"

&

11'-
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8,248' - 6"

o

-

—

$

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o Level02
8,237' - 6" DISCIPLINE STAMP
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STUCCO:

SW 7029 - "Agreeable Gray"
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/ 1'-0" cap trim

horizontal railing 6" stucco trim
2 step facia N

timber J \
exposed connections

DETAILS

MATERIAL: timber
COLOR: painted to match primary
mass; walnut

CORNICE/TRIM: 2 step facia;
painted (SW 60006)

DETAILS: exposed connection bolts,
railings, gutters &
downspouts painted to match
(SW 6006)

BASE

MATERIAL:
COLOR:

CORNICE/TRIM:

DETAILS:

stucco

SW 1707

1'-0" x 0'-4" cornice
6" window trim

1/4" reveals

3" flat, /
contrasting trim x

horizontal sticking w

12" horizontal siding

spacing between windows

8" horizontal siding W

horizontal sticking w

PRIMARY MASS

MATERIAL:

COLOR:

CORNICE/TRIM:

DETAILS:

LP Smartside

Northwest Factory Finish
Walnut

3" window trim:;
painted (SW 6006)

6" trim at corners;
painted to match walnut

no trim J

ACCENT

MATERIAL:

COLOR:

CORNICE/TRIM:

DETAILS:

LP Smartside

Northwest Factory Finish
Yellowstone

no trim
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\

4 SUN/SHADE - SPRING/FALL EQUINOX 2pm

1" = 300"

\
SUN/SHADE - SPRING/FALL EQUINOX 10am

1"=30-0"

\
—_— 2 SUN/SHADE - WINTER SOLSTICE 2pm
' 15' 30 60' 1" = 30-0"

\

SUN/SHADE - WINTER SOLSTICE 10am

15' 30' 60" 1"=30-0"
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30
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01 WALL SCONCE

02 BOLLARD LIGHT TowN STAMP
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*all proposed lighting meets Dark Sky requirements 01 WALL SCONCE 02 BOLLARD LIGHT
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7. om

BRIDGER STEEL OVER ICE &
WATER SHIELD OVER 3/4"
SHEATHING OVER 2X6 JOISTS
OVER DOUBLE 2X6 BEAMS

2X10 FASCIA STAINED TO

MATCH METAL PANEL

9-1"

HORIZONTAL LP SMARTSIDE
(WHITE GRANITE) W/ TOP
FLASHING

7l- 5

BRIDGER STEEL (RAWHIDE)
W/ TOP AND BOTTOM
FLASHING

TRASH ENCLOSURE NORTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
i
\
Vd
e [ I I I [
N E{ o
1 Hl [
Ln 1 H
™

\
9-1"

3-9"

BRIDGER STEEL OVER ICE &
WATER SHIELD OVER 3/4"
SHEATHING OVER 2X6 JOISTS
OVER DOUBLE 2X6 BEAMS

2X10 FASCIA STAINED TO
MATCH METAL PANEL

HORIZONTAL LP SMARTSIDE
(WHITE GRANITE) W/ TOP
FLASHING

BRIDGER STEEL (RAWHIDE)
W/ TOP AND BOTTOM
FLASHING

TRASH ENCLOSURE WEST ELEVATION

14" = 1'-0"

2'-6"

2"/ 12"
-
AN

1

1 -11"

3-9

BRIDGER STEEL OVER ICE &
WATER SHIELD OVER 3/4"
SHEATHING OVER 2X6 JOISTS
OVER DOUBLE 2X6 BEAMS

2X10 FASCIA STAINED TO
MATCH METAL PANEL

HORIZONTAL LP SMARTSIDE
(WHITE GRANITE) W/ TOP
FLASHING

BRIDGER STEEL (RAWHIDE)
W/ TOP AND BOTTOM
FLASHING

TRASH ENCLOSURE EAST ELEVATION

14" = 10"

9.1

}-17"

7. on

BRIDGER STEEL OVER ICE &
WATER SHIELD OVER 3/4"
SHEATHING OVER 2X6 JOISTS
OVER DOUBLE 2X6 BEAMS

2X10 FASCIA STAINED TO
MATCH METAL PANEL

HORIZONTAL LP SMARTSIDE

(WHITE GRANITE) W/ TOP
FLASHING

3-9"

BRIDGER STEEL (RAWHIDE)
W/ TOP AND BOTTOM
FLASHING

TRASH ENCLOSURE SOUTH ELEVATION

1/4" =1'-0"

BRIDGER STEEL OVER ICE &
WATER SHIELD OVER 3/4"

SHEATHING OVER 2X6 JOISTS .
OVER DOUBLE 2X6 BEAMS

2X10 FASCIA STAINED TO
MATCH METAL PANEL

I~

OUTLINE OF WALL FRAMING

@ 5

2" /12"

—_—

11'- 6"

100"

9-0"

2'-0"

9-3"

TRASH ENCLOSURE ROOF PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

4X4 COLUMNS W/ BASE PLATE
ANCHORED TO CONC. SLAB
6
3 CUBIC YARD TRASH AND
SPLIT RECYCLING CONTAINERS J

2X4 DOOR FRAMING W/
DIAGONAL CROSS BRACING

DOOR LATCH AND CAIN BOLT AT

EACH DOOR W/ HOLE INTO CONC.

@ 5
(3) HEAVY DUTY HINGES PER
DOOR

\ N

2!

TRASH ENCLOSURE PLAN

S
<
-
X o
"
"
- im =
2 4' - 4" L 4' - 4" i-
1 1o

14" = 1'-0"
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